simulated data for all beam momenta. The labels on the x-axes correspond to re-
spective event selection criteria applied in sequence: nEvents is the total number of
recorded events, nT2 is the number of events collected with the T2 trigger configura-
tion, nWFA is the number of events after the beam off-time selection, nGoodBPD is
the number of events after the beamquality selection, nHasFittedVertex andnZVer-
tex are the number of events after further selections on fit convergence of the primary
vertex and its position, respectively, and finally, nCentrality is the number of events
available for analysis after the centrality selection.
Table 3.2 summarizes the statistical power of data before and after event selection.
Additionally, it was checked that the event selection criteria remove nearly all events
in the target OUT dataset [64]. Therefore, any potential contribution from off-target
interactions is disregarded in the analysis.

Table 3.2: Summary of the number of events before and after selection in
experimental data, generated and reconstructed Monte Carlo data.

pbeam data generated MC reconstructed MC
[GeV/c] before after before after before after

selection selection selection selection selection selection
40A 8.9 · 106 1.3 · 106 1.8 · 107 1.8 · 106 1.8 · 107 1.8 · 106

75A 4.1 · 106 1.1 · 106 1.9 · 107 1.9 · 106 1.9 · 107 1.9 · 106

150A 2.5 · 106 0.8 · 106 1.8 · 107 1.8 · 106 1.8 · 107 1.8 · 106

35

43:7967269708

3.2 Event selection Chapter 3: Analysis procedure

nEvents
nT2 nWFA

nGoodBPD
nHasFittedVertex

nZVertex
nHasMainVertex

nCentrality

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

310×

E
ve

nt
s

nEvents
nHasFittedVertex

nZVertex
nHasMainVertex

nCentrality

0

5

10

15

20
610×

E
ve

nt
s

(a) 40A GeV/c

nEvents
nT2 nWFA

nGoodBPD
nHasFittedVertex

nZVertex
nHasMainVertex

nCentrality

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

310×

E
ve

nt
s

nEvents
nHasFittedVertex

nZVertex
nHasMainVertex

nCentrality

0

5

10

15

20
610×

E
ve

nt
s

(b) 75A GeV/c

nEvents
nT2 nWFA

nGoodBPD
nHasFittedVertex